OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit MEG-3, Schedule A-1 , Page 4 of 24

Gulf Power Company
Net Operating Income Multiplier

Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 201 4
($000)

(2) (3) (4) (5)

Company OPC
Description Ref. Percentage Percentage

Revenue Requirement 100% 100%

Regulatory Assessment Rate 0.0720% 0.0720%

Uncollectible Expense Factor C-4 0.2934% 0.2801%

Net Before Income Taxes 99.635% 99.648%

State Income Tax Rate (Effective) 5.500% 5.500%

State Income Tax 5.4799% 5.4806%

Net Before Federal Income Taxes 94.155% 94.167%

Federal Income Tax Rate (Effective) 35.000% 35.000%

Federal Income Tax 32.9543% 32.9585%

Revenue Expansion Factor 61.2007% 61.2085%

Net Operating Income Multiplier 1.633968 1.633760

To Sch A ToSch A

(1)

Line
No.

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Docket No. 130140-EI
OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit MEG-3, Schedule B-1, Page 5 of 24
Revised November 6, 2013

Gulf Power Company

OPC Adjusted Rate Base
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

($000)

(2) (3) (4) (5)

OPC OPC
Company's Jurisdictional Jurisdictional

Jurisdictional Rate Base Adjusted
Description Rate Base Adjustments Rate Base

Plant In Service:

Plant in Service $ 2,944,168 $ (4,693) $ 2,939,475
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (1 ,243,319) 10 (1 ,243,309)

Net Plant $ 1,700,849 $ (4,683) $ 1,696,166

Other Rate Base Investment:

Plant Held for Future Use 5,276 5,276

Construction Work In Progress 26,656 (4,110) 22,546

Working Capital Allowance 151,120 151 ,120

Total Rate Base $ 1,883,901 $ {8,793} $ 1,875,108

(1)

Line
No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Gu lf Power Company

Docket No. 130140-EI
OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit MEG-3, Schedule B-2, Page 6 of 24
Revised November 6, 2013

OPC Rate Base Adjustments
Projected Test Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2014

($000)

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Total Jurisdictional OPC
Ref Adjustments to Allocation Adjusted

Description Witness No. Rate Base Factor Rate Base

Plant in Service Adjustments
To Remove Incentive Comp from Rate Base Garrell B-3 $ (2,420) 0.9814230 $ (2 ,375)

Subtotal $ (2,420) $ (2,375)

Working Capital Adjustments

[…]

Financial Portion of Perfomance Pay Program
One Half of Customer Satisfaction Incentives

Adjustment to Capitalized Incentives

(3)

Ref.

OPC ROG 80

(4)

Portion
Capitalized

52.0%
7.2%

(5)

Rate Base

$ 3,261
828

$ 4,089

$ (2, 126)
(294)

$ (2,420)

(1)

Line
No.

Docket No. 130140-EI
OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit MEG-3, Schedule 8-4 , Page 8 of 24
Revised November 6, 2013

Gu lf Power Company
Rate Base Adjustment for Storm Damage Reserve

Projected Test Year Ended December 31,2014
($000)

(2)

Description

(3)

Ref.

Storm Damage Reserve at 12/31/2013 OPC ROG 162

(4)

Amount

$ 35,372

2 Adjustment to Include the Storm Damage Reserve in Working Capital $

Withdrawn

(1)

Line
No.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Docket No. 130140-EI
OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit MEG-3, Schedule C-1, Page 9 of 24
Revised November 6, 2013

Gulf Power Company
Adjusted Operating Income Statement

Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2014
($000)

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Company OPC

Jurisdictional OPC Jurisdictional

Net Operating Jurisdictional Adjusted

Description Ref. Statement Adjustments Income Statement

O~erating Revenues:

Sales of Electricity $ 505,620 $ 1,243 506,863

Other Operating Revenues 23,031 23,031

Total Operating Revenues $ 528,651 $ 1,243 $ 529,894

O~erating Ex12enses:

Operation & Maintenance 290,199 $ (27,517) 262,682

Depreciation & Amortization 104,505 (13,912) 90,593

Amortization of lTC (878) (878)

Taxes Other Than Income 31 ,917 (814) 31,103

Income Taxes Federal & State 12,985 16,837 29,822

Net Federal Deferred Income Tax 7,959 7,959

Net State Deferred Income Tax 5,605 5,605

13 Total Operating Expenses $ 452,292 $ (25,406) _$.;..._ ___ 4.;...:.2...;:_6,:..c.8..;...86_

14 Operating Income $ 76,359 $ 26,649 =$=====1=0=3,=0=08=

(1)

Line
No.

1
2

3
4
5

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18

19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

Gulf Power Company

Docket No. 130140-EI
OPC Revenue Requirement Exhibit

Exhibit MEG-3, Schedule C-2, Page 10 of 24
Revised November 6, 2013

Net Operating Income Adjustments
Projected Test Year Ended December 31, 2014